
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
COUNTY OF PIERCE. S.S.

.being- first duly sworn,

on oath deposes and says that-he is the,..-._..'_.
of THE PENINSULA GATEWAY, a weekly newspaper. That
said newspaper is a legal newspaper and it is now and has
been for more than six months prior to the date of the publica-
tions hereinafter referred to, published in the English language
continually as a weekly newspaper in Gig Harbor, Pierce
County, Whshington, and it is now and during all of said time
\vas- printed in an office maintained at the aforementioned place
oi publication of said newspaper.

That the annexed is a true copy of a . I

as U was published in regular issues (and not in supplement

form) of said newspaper once each week for a period of

...... .consecutive weeks, commencing on the

.- .- day of , 195 , and ending on the

.- day of. ...:.. , 195 , both dates inclu-

sive1 , and that such newspaper was regularly distributed to its
subscr ibers during all of said period.

That the full amount of the fee charged for the forego-

ing publication in the sum of S *—.' which amount has
been paid in ful l , at the rate of $2.00 a hundred words for the
first insertion and $1.50 a hundred words for each subsequent
insertion.

Sub,-, c v i - j t - d ; < i i d sworn 1o befor;- m

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington.

ORDINANCE NO. 48
AN ORDINANCE RELAT-

ING TO THE SETTING OF
FIRES WITHU; ^ i iE TOWN
OF GIG HAr.BO.ri. PROVID-
ING FOR V^RMifS li-ifiRE-
FOR A:CD PROVIDING PEN-
ALTIES FOZT THE VIOLA-
TION THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED by the
Council of the Town of Gig
Harbor;

Section 1. No person shall
start any fire within the Town
of Gig Harbor for the purpose
of burning any trash, rubbish,
brush, garbage or any other
thing without securing a per-
mit so to do from the Town
Clerk, provided, however, this
ordinance shall not apply to
fires in stoves, furnaces or in-
cinerators.

Section 2. The Town Clerk
s::all issue a fire permit, to any
person over the age of 21
years who applies therefor,
provided that said Town Clerk
shall not issue any permit dur-
ing any period when officials
of the United States or the
State of Washington or of the
Forest Service shall have for-
bidden fires or logging opefa-
tions with five miles of the
Town of Gig Harbor, and pro-
vided further that the person
applying for the permit must
be the owner or legal occu-
pant of the land upon which
he proposes to build a fire, or,
in, the alternative, that such
person have written permis-
sion of the owner or legal/en-
ant- of the land to build a fire,
which written permission shall
be1 filed with the Clerk before
the Clerk shall issue the fire
pe'rrnit.

Section 3. Every person
building a fire for the purposes
hereinbefore mentioned mu,st
take all reasonable precautions

^o keep the fire under control
and must be present, either in
person or by an agent, at all
times while said fire is burn-
ing, and no fire shall be s<'-.
within twenty feat of any r-jsi-

i dence or building or ^mbust-
| ible fence.
i In addition, beio^e a permit
shall bo .-.sHucd for a slashing
fire f L i i inspection sjiali b^
made by the Town Marshal to
determine that all reasonable
precautions have been taken,
before the permit shall be is-
sued.

Section 4. E v e r y person
violating any provision of this
ordinance shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor and upon con-
viction shall be fined in an
amount not to exceed $100.00
or shall be imprisoned for a
term not to exceed 30 days, or
both.

Section 5. This ordinance
shall take effect immediately
upon its passage and publica-
tion.

Passed this 27th day of June l
1957.

MERRILL PARISH, Mayor.
Attest: A. R. Kath, Town

Clerk.

Residing at-



ORDINANCE NO. 48

AK ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE SETTING OF FIRES WITHIN W&
TOWN OF GIG HARBOR, PROVIDING FOR PERMIT 3 THiiiteFOR AND PROVIDING
PENALTIES FOR TH£ VIOLATION THaRKOF.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Gig Harbor:

Section 1. No person shall start any fire within the Town
of Gig Harbor for the purpose of burning any trash, rubbish,
brush, garbage or any other thing without securing a permit so
to do fro-n the TOWJU Cle^k, provided, however, this ordinance
shall not apply to fires in stoves, furnaces or incinerators.

Section 2, The Town Clerk shall issue a fire permit to any
person ov^r the age of 21 years who applies therefor, provided
that said town Clerk shall not issue any permit during any period
when officials of the United States or the State of Washington
or of the Forest Service shall have forbidden fires, or logging
operations within five miles of the Town of Gig Harbor, and
provided further that the person applying for the permit must
be the owner or legal occupant of the land upon which he proposes
to build a fire, or, in the alternative, that such person have
written permission of the owner or legal tenant of the land to
build a fire, which -written permission shall be filed with the
Clerk before the Clerk shall issue the fire permit.

Section 3* Every person building a fire for the purposes
hereinbefore mentioned must take all reasonable precautions to
keep the fire under control and mu£3t be present, either in per-
son or by an agent, at all times while said fire is burning, and
no fire shall be set within twenty feet of any residence or
building or combustible fence.

In addition, before a permit shall be issued for a slashing
fire an inspection shall be made by the Town Marshall to deter-*
mine that all reasonable precautions have been taken, before the
permit shall be issued,

Section 4* Every person violating any provision of this or-
dinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction
shall be fined in an amount not to exceed ̂ 100.00 or shall be
imprisoned for a term not to exceed 30 days, or both.

Section 5« This ordinance shall take effect immediately
upon its passage and publication*

Passed this day of M»y, 1957.

Attest:



Sinking Fund for Town Hall 2,3QOaQQ
Total Expense 3 , 9 6 0 . 0 0 8 , 9 8 3 . 8 8 5 , 4 5 0 . 6 0

$18,394.48

STREET FUND -
Superintendent 600.00
Labor (wages) 1,500.00
Maintenance 5,779.18
Truck Expense & Rental 1,000.00
Ind. Ins., Med. Aid, S.S. 98.06
Engineering 200.00
Total Expense 2,100.01) 6,877.24 200.00

$ 9,177.24

WATER FUND REVENUE -
Estimated Cash Balance - adjust -*- - - - - - - - - - - - 820.00
Water Service Collections - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 14,000.00
Service Connections Charges - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,200.00
Hydrant Rental - 3,000.00
Equipment Rental - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 600.00

$19,620.00

WATER FUND -
Superintendent 2,600.00
Meter Reading 120.00
Collector (clerk) 1,800.00
Supplies (Maint. & Repair) 2,000.00
Power 700.00
Labor (Repair & Maint.)

600.00
Ind. Ins., Med. Aid & S.S. 100.00
Office Expense (rent) 420.00
Office Supplies (Postage, Envelopes) 540.00
State Excise Tax 700.00
Capital Outlay (Improvements) 1,000.00
New Equipment (Capital Outlay) 1,200.00

TRANSFERS -
Revenue Bond Redemption Requirements 4,000.00
Revenue Bond Interest Requirements 3,840.00

Total Expense 5,120'UU12,300.00 2,200.00

Passed October %, 1957 $cl9,620.00

Attest;
Published on the 10th day of October, 1957



ORDINANCE NO. 49
An ORDINANCE promulgating and adopting a Budget for the Town of Gig Harbor

for the period from the 1st day of January, 1953 to the 31st day of December,
1956.

WHEREAS, a hearing was held ofi the 7th day of October, 1957, for the purpose
of hearing any taxpayer for or against any part of said budget, and no one
appearing, the Budget was adopted as the final Budget for the year 195#*

BE IT ORDAINED by Council of the Town of Gig Harbor:
Section 1. That the following Budget for the period from the 1st day of

January, 195#, to an including the 31st day of December, 1958) be and is hereby
adopted as the official Budget of the Town of Gig Harbor for the said period:

REVENUE

CURRENT EXPENSE REVENUE -
Estimated Cash Balance - adjust- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $1,500.00
Pinball License - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 440.00
Motor Vehicle Excise Tax 2,000.00
State Liquor Profits Apportionments - - - - - - - - - - - - 4,600.00
Rentals and Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 400.00
Liquor Sales Tax - _ - - 1,100.00

10,040.t)0
Tax Levy, 6 mills on valuation of $1,044,310.00 8,354.48

ST8

STREET FUND REVENUE -
Estimated Cash Balance - adjust - - - - - - - - - - - - — 500.00
Gas Tax - 3,̂ 00.00
Police Court Fines 700*00

5,000.00
Tax Levy, 4 mills on valuation of $1,044,310.00 4,177.24

5 9,177.24

CURRENT EXPENSE FUND
GENERAL GOVERNMENT Salaries & Maintenance & Capital

Wages Oper. Expense Outlay
Mayor and Council 360.00 200.00
Clerk & Treas. Sal. 1,200.00
Attorney Retainer 650.00
Police Judge 600.00 50.00
Regist. & Election 275.00
Census Expense 100.00
Town Hall Expense 500.00
Pub. & Advertising 200.00
Office Supplies & Expense 200.00
Civilian Defense 300.00
Bonds & Insurance 500.00
Assoc. Washington Cities 100.00
State Examinations 700,00
Ind. Ins., Med. Aid & S.S. 208.88
Capital Outlay (office equipment) 500.00

MARSHALS DEPARTMENT -
Marshal Salary&
Expense 1,600.00 100.00
Extra Police 200.00
Jail Or Prisoner Expense 200.00
Patrol Car Maint. & Expense 1,000.00
Capital Outlay 500.00

HEALTH DEPARTMENT -
Health Officer Retainer 50.00

PUBLIC LIBRARY 2,100.00

PARKS -
Labor 100.00
Maintenance & Expense 300.00
Equipment Rental 200.00
Improvements & Equipment 1,000,00

Docks-
Repairs & Maintenance 650.60

STREET LIGHTING -
Maintenance Expense 150.00
New Lights (Cap. Outlay) 500.00
Power 800.00

TRANSFERS -



* -v

OFFICE OF COUNTY ASSESSOR

September 9, 1957

ff

L. W. CRAIG
Assessor

Town of Gig Harbor
Gig Harbor, Washington

Gentlemen:

For your information, the assessed valuation

of Gig Harbor for 1957 is $1,044,510.00.

Very truly yours,

L. W. CRAIG
Assessor

W. H. Stewart
Chief Clerk

5*3 f



OFFICE OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

August 20, 1957

EMMET R. BURKS . .

HARRY SPRINKER . .

FRITZ GEISER

. . Ditt. No. I

. . Di.t. No. 2

.. Dist. No. 3

TO CITIES AND TOWNS AND

OTHER TAXING DISTRICTS: Re: TAX LEVY - YEAR 1958

We wish to call to your attention Section 84.52.020 of the

Revised Code of Washington which requires all taxing districts within

the County to make and file with the Clerk of the Board of County

Commissioners a certified budget for the purpose of levying district

taxes. This "budget must be filed on or before the Wednesday next

following the 1st Monday in October, which would be October 9th of

the year 1957-

In accordance with the above, will you please file with

the dounty Commissioners' Office a certified copy of your 1958 BUDGET

at the earliest possible date.

Very truly yours,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Jack W. Sonntag, Clerk of Board

HL/imr



TOVJN OF GIG HARBOR
PRELIMINARY BUDGET FOR THE Y3AR OF 1958

REVENUE

CURRENT EXPENSE REVENUE -
Estimated Cash Balance - adjust - - - - - - - - - - — _ _ _ $1,500,00
Pinball License - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 440.00
Motor Vehicle Excise Tax - 2,000.00
State Liquor Profits Apportionments - - - - - - - - - - - - 4,600.00
Rentals and Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 400.00
Liquor Sales Tax - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,100.00

10,040.00
Tax Levy, 6 mills on valuation of Jl,044,310.00 3,354*43.

$13,394-43

STREET FUND REVENUE-
Estirnated Cash Balance - adjust - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 500.00
Gas Tax 3,300.00
Police Court Fines - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - _ _ 700*00

5,000.00
Tax Levy, 5 mills on valuation of |1,044,310.00 5,221.55

$10,221.55

CURRENT EXPENSE FUND
GENERAL GOVERNMENT Salaries & Maintenance & Capital

Wages Oper. Expense Outlay
Mayor and Council 360.00 200.00
Clerk & Treas. Salaryl,200.00
Attorney Retainer 650.00
Police Judge 600.00 50,00
Regist. & Election 275*00
Census Expense 100.00
Town Hall Expense 500.00
Pub. & Advertising 200.00
Office Supplies & Expense 200.00
Civilian Defense 300.00
Bonds & Insurance 500.00
Assos. Washington Cities 100.00
State Examinations 700.00
Ind. Ins., Med. Aid. & S.S. 208,33
Capital Outlay (office equipment) 500.00

MARSHALS DEPARTMENT -
Marshal Salary, Expense

1,600.00 100.00
Extra Police 200.00
Jail or Prisoner Expense 200.00
Patrol Car Maint. & Expense 1,000.00
Capital Outlay 500.00

HEALTH DEPARTMENT -
Health Officer Retainer 50.00

PUBLIC LIBRARY 2,100.00

PARKS -
Labor 100.00
Maintenance & Expense 300.00
Equipment Rental 200.00
Improvements & Equipment 1,000.00

DOCKS -
Repairs & Maintenance 650.60

STREET LIGHTING
Maintenance Expense 150.00
New Lights (Cap. Outlay) 500.00
Power 300.00

TRANSFERS -
Sinking Fund for Town Hall 2,300.00

3,960.00 3,983.83



STREET FUND -
Superintendent 1,600.00
Labor (wages) 1,500.00
Maintenance
Truck Expense & Rental
Ind. Ins., Med. Aid. & S.S.
Engineering 3,100-00

WATER FUND REVENUE -
Estimated cash Balance - adjust-
Water Service Collections - - -
Service Connections Charges - -
Hydrant Rental (transfers)- - -
Equipment Rental - - - - - - - -

5,823.49
1,000.00

98.06
b,921.55

2QQ.QQ
200.00

$10,221.55

820.00
-14,000.00
1,200.00
2,060.00
600.00

$18,680.00

WATER FUND -
Superintendent 1,600.00
Meter Reading 120.00
Collector (Clerk) 1,800.00
Supplies (Maint. & Repair)
Power
Labor (Repair & Maint.) 600.00
Ind. Ins., Med. Aid. & S.S.
Office Expense (Rent)
Office Supplies (Postage & Envelopes)
State Excise Tax
Capital Outlay (Improvements)
New Equipment (Capital Outlay)

TRANSFERS-
Revenue Bond Redemptions Requirements
Revenue Bond Interests Requirements

4,120.00

2,000.00
700.00

4,000.00
3,840.00

12,360.00

1,000.00
1,200.00

2,200.00

;;?18,680.00

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the above and foregoing Preliminary Budget
for the year 1958 has been filed with the Town Clerk and a copy thereof will
be furnished to any taxpayer who will call at the Clerk's office thereafter,
and that the Town Council of the Town of Gig Harbor will meet at the Town Hall
on Monday, October 7th, 1957 at the hour of 8;00 P.M. for the purpose of
fixing the Final Budget and making the tax levies and that any taxpayer may
appear at said time and place to be heard for or against any part of said budget.

Merrill Parish
Mayor

Attest:A.R.Kath
Clerk


